

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SPECIAL SITUATIONS FUND III QP, L.P.
SPECIAL SITUATIONS CAYMAN FUND, L.P.,
and SPECIAL SITUATIONS PRIVATE EQUITY
FUND, L.P., Individually and on Behalf of all
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHEMBIO DIAGNOSTICS, INC., RICHARD L.
EBERLY, GAIL S. PAGE, ROBERT W. BAIRD
& CO. INC., and DOUGHERTY & COMPANY
LLC,

Defendants.

Case No.: 20-cv-03753

CLASS ACTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF PENDING ACTIONS | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. THE FUNDS SHOULD BE APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFFS | 6 |
| A. The Funds Have the Largest Financial Interest in the Relief Sought by the Classes | 6 |
| B. The Funds Satisfy the Relevant Rule 23 Requirements..... | 7 |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE FUNDS’ SELECTION OF LEAD COUNSEL | 11 |
| III. THE RELATED ACTIONS SHOULD BE CONSOLIDATED | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Secs., Deriv. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 13 |
| <i>In re CMED Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-9297, 2012 WL (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2012) | 6 |
| <i>Cohen v. United States Dist. Ct. for the N. Dist. of California</i> , 586 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009) | 11 |
| <i>In re Elec. Data Sys. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Civil Action No. 6:03-MD-1512 (E.D. Tex.) | 12 |
| <i>Glauser v. EHCI Career Colls. Holding Corp.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 10 |
| <i>Hom v. Vale, S.A.</i> , No. 16-cv-658, 2016 WL 880201 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2016)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Lax v. First Merchants Acceptance Corp.</i> , No. 97-cv-2715, 1997 WL 461036 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 1997) | 6 |
| <i>Lopez v. CTPartners Exec. Search Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-1476, 2015 WL 2431484 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2015) | 7, 8 |
| <i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Civil Action No. 05-MD-1659 (S.D.N.Y.) | 12 |
| <i>Ohio Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Fannie Mae</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (S.D. Ohio 2005) | 9 |
| <i>In re SFBC Int’l, Inc., Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , Civil Action No. 2:06-165 (D.N.J.) | 12 |
| <i>Special Situations Fund III, L.P. v. Quovadx, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 04-1006 (D. Colo.) | 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Special Situations Fund III QP, L.P. v. Marrone Bio Innovations, Inc.</i> , Case No. 14-cv-2571-MCE (E.D. Cal.) | 1, 9, 11, 12 |
| <i>Steiner v. Frankino</i> , No. 1:98-cv-264, 1998 WL 34309018 (N.D. Ohio July 16, 1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>New Jersey Division of Investment v. Cliffs Natural Resources, Inc.</i> , Case No. 14-cv-1031-DAP (N.D. Ohio)..... | 12 |

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 passim

15 U.S.C. § 77z 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 (1995) 10
